

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CTIA-THE WIRELESS ASSOCIATION®,
Petitioner,

v.

THE CITY OF BERKELEY, CALIFORNIA, AND CHRISTINE
DANIEL, CITY MANAGER OF BERKELEY, CALIFORNIA,
IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
To the United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF OF THE RETAIL LITIGATION
CENTER, INC., THE CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA, THE BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE,
AND THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MANUFACTURERS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

DEBORAH R. WHITE
RETAIL LITIGATION
CENTER, INC.
1700 N. Moore Street
Suite 2250
Arlington, VA 22209

ADAM G. UNIKOWSKY
Counsel of Record
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave. NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
aunikowsky@jenner.com

Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover

STEVEN P. LEHOTSKY
TARA S. MORRISSEY
JONATHAN D. URICK
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street NW
Washington, DC 20062

LIZ DOUGHERTY
BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE
300 New Jersey Ave. NW
Suite 800
Washington, DC 20001

PETER TOLSDORF
MANUFACTURERS' CENTER
FOR LEGAL ACTION
733 10th St. NW
Washington, DC 20001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. The Circuits Are Divided On What Legal Standard to Apply to Laws Compelling Speech by Businesses. 4

II. The Court Should Grant Certiorari Because the Ninth Circuit’s Ruling Will Inflict Significant First Amendment Harm..... 7

III. The Ninth Circuit’s Reinstatement of Its Judgment In Light of NIFLA Underscores the Need for Review. 10

CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996)	9
<i>Allstate Insurance Co. v. Abbott</i> , 495 F.3d 151 (5th Cir. 2007)	4, 5
<i>Central Illinois Light Co. v. Citizens Utility Board</i> , 827 F.2d 1169 (7th Cir. 1987).....	5, 6
<i>Dwyer v. Cappell</i> , 762 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2014).....	6
<i>Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1144 (2017).....	7
<i>National Institute of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	3, 11, 13, 14
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	7
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	8
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985)	3
